Region Gender Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Incom Education Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total [ Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18| Male 35 Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=Hs | trade | umve | BS [ BC BC | otner [UndecidedN) Rather | B 1) BC | BC | g, | SUrelC o,
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35554 | 55+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure |notsay | NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school vote
Valley say
Sample Siz 201 417 309 732 243|586 615 26| 39| 528|139 102 254 137 204 274 258 362 377|465 378|359 515 206|185 49 6 4ot 207|168 25| 87| 113
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%" are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. Sample sizes below 100 should be interpreted with caution.
QL. A British Columbia election has been called for this Saturday, October 24th. How closely have you been following this?
Region Gender Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Incom Education Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ ) No, did
Total Metro Maintand/ | tstandiorth | L ea | assa | sse [Male18[Maless| o |Female 18{Female 35| Female | oo | S50K- | Si00Kk+ | <HS | tade | Univ+ ﬁ;p LibBe(r:aIs ;ecen Other U"‘;fcs'jrzd/ ol :i:'::’ :;p LibEe(r: s G?ecen Other S“a:_\e,ic not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school Y vote
Valley say
Seeing lots of media
coverage and discussing 33%| 31%| 37%| 37%) 28%) 36%| 30%) 36%| 29%) 35%| 46%) 31%| 34%) 25%| 28%) 35%] 31%) 34%) 36%) 29%| 36%)| 36%] 36%)| 32%] 42%) 15%] 39%] 34%] 38%) 26%] 18%)] 18%]
it with friends and family
Seeing some media
coverage and having the |  45% 44%| 40%) 48%) ao| 43w 4| 410 46| 47%| 37%|  46% 45% 45%) 46% aom|  a2m|  4ew|  asw| 47| 42| 46| 49% a3%|  44%|  43% 23% 47| 44| s0%| 38| 40|  42%)
odd conversation
Just scanning the
P 18% 19% 18% 13% 20| 17| 10%| 10%| 21%| 16%| 15%| 19%) 17% 23% 23% v 22%| a7 17| 22%| 15|  1e%|  12% 22%| 10%|  31% 68% 12% 100 119%| 28%| 37%|  31%)
2‘:;;‘9'::' g:;ur"e:”"g 4%| 5% 4%) 1%| 2%| 3% an| 5% 4w 3| 2% 4% 4%| 79%] 4%| 2%| 5%] 3%| 2%| 3%| 6%| 2% 3% 3%| 4%  10%) 8%| 3%| 3%| 2% 8| 6%| 10%)
Top2box 78%| 76%] 77%] 85%) 77%)| 79%| 77%)| 77%] 75%) 81%] 83%) 77%] 79%)| 70%] 74%)| 83%] 73%)| 79%] 81%) 75%] 79%)| 82%] 85%)| 75%) 86%| 59%) 23%] 85%] 78%] 88%)| 64%]| 57%) 60%]|
Bottom2box 22%| 24%| 23%| 15%) 23%)| 21%| 23%)| 23%| 25%) 19%]| 17%| 23%| 21%| 30%| 26%)| 17%]| 27%)| 21% 19% 25%| 21%) 18%| 15% 25%| 14%] 41%) 77%]| 15%] 22%| 12%] 36%] 43%) 40%)
Q2. Have you yourself voted in this election yet, either in person or by mail?
Region Gender Age Rollu| Gender_Age HH Income Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | istandiorth oo | s | sse |Male18[Maless| | o |Female 18| Female 35| Female | ¢ o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS [ trade | Univ+ h?;P leifals ;;n Other U"ﬂfcs"idw f;'::’ ;;P Lmz(’: . ;ein Other 5';::;((: not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 4 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 vote
Valley say
Yes. in person 5% 5% 2% 5% 20%| 17| 1a%| 12%| 15% 18%| 11%| 17%) 20% 2% 4% Tow|  1o%|  18%|  15%| 176  16%|  13%| 15% 18%|  14%| 22%) 0% T8%|  16%| 16%|  4%| 6%
Yes, by mail 30%] 33%] 29%] 36%) 20%) 27%] 32%) 26%] 26%) 34%] 26%) 20%] 34%) 26%] 32%) 34%] 32%) 29%] 28%) 28%] 28%) 33%] 38%)| 26%) 27%| 11%] 36%] 27%] 34%) 12%| 27%) 16%]
No. haven't voted yet 55%) 52%) 60%) 49%) 50%|  56%|  54%| 62%| 59%| 49%| 63%| 63%) 7% 62% 54% 50%| 5%  53%|  57%|  55%|  57%|  54%| 47% 57%| _59%| 67%] 100%) 48%) 55%| 49%| 72%| 69%| 78%)
Net: Yes 45%) 48%) 20%) 51% 219 a4 46| 38%| _ 41%| _ 51%| _ 37%| _ 37% 53% 38%) 46% 50%| 45| 47| 43| 45%| 43| 46%|  53% a3%|__41%|_ 33% 52%| 45| 51%| _ 28%| _ 31%| _ 22%
Q3. Which of the following was MOST important to you in deciding how you voted?
Sample Size
Base: A\readz voted) 540 265 164 150 128 258 282 104 164 272 52! 71 135 52 93! 137 135 170 164 211 164 166 273 176 75 16 - - 210 185 87 27 25
Region Gender Age Rolly Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ ) No, did
Total Metro Mainland/ [ istandNorth | Lo b o | assa | sse [Male18[Maless| | |Female 18|Female 35| Female | o o | SSOK- | $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univ+ r\?;p lez‘:als G?ein Other U"gf;‘j;dw ::‘2:' :I;:p ubBef o G?ein Other 5”5:_‘9,? not
Vancouver Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 4 vote
Valley say
The parties’ policies 64%] 62%] 72%| 63%) 61%) 68%] 61%) 75%| 65%)| 60%] 81%) 66%] 64%) 69%] 65%)| 56%] 61%) 61%) 71%) 60%] 70%)| 65%] 61%) 71%) 61%) 60%] 59%] 69%] 65%)| 51%] 63%) T7%]|
The party leaders 19% 23%| 14% 21% 15%|  16%|  21%| 15%| 19%| 20%| 10%| 20%) 17% 19% 19% 24%|  1o%|  23%|  16%|  23%| 15| 18%| 27% 10%|14%] 129 24% 15%|  18%| 220 13%| 10%]
l‘hye‘;zf'c";:::'tszr’“:;da‘es 17% 15% 13% 16% 2a%| 16%|  17%| 10%| 15%| 20%| 9| 14%) 19% 12% 16% 20%| 10w 17| 13| 17| 16| 1| 12% 19%|  25%|  27%) 16% 16%| 17| 26| 24%|  13%|
Q4. Which party’s candidate did you vote for?
Region Gender "Age Rolly Gender_Age FH Income VoteNVote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | istandiortn o | s | sse |Male18[Maless| | o |Female 18| Female35| Female | ¢ o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univ+ h?;P leifals ;ein Other U"‘;fcs'l‘:;dw ::"S‘:' A?SP u:e(’: s ;ein Other 5';:;((: not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 34 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 vote
Valley say
BC NDP 51%) 61%) 52%) 25%) 32%|  46%|  65%|  60%|  55%| 45%| 61%| _45%) 40% 5% 63% 20%|  51%|  5a%| 40|  48%|  50%| _ 54%| 100% 4% 23%| _36%| 26%| 4% _ 5a%)
BC Liberals 33%] 25%| 35%] 25%) 51%) 39%] 27%) 26%] 29%) 37%] 23%) 41%] 44%) 29%] 20%) 30%] 28%) 25%] 40%)| 35%] 34%) 27%] 100%] 7%] 71%] 14%] 25%] 44%) 19%|
BC Green Party 14% 12% 11% 23% 12%|  13%|  15%| 13%| 12%| 16%| 14%|  o% 14% 119 14% 17%|  20%|  1e%| 0% 1%  11%|  17% 100%| 8% 2% _ao%| %] 20%| 119
Another party 3% 29 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% %) 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 100%) 1% 30| 1| _aa%] 2% _17%|
Q5. And when did you make up your mind about who you would vote for?
Region Gender Age Rolly Gender_Age FH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not "
Lower College/ ) No, did
R
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Istand/North Male 18|Male 35, Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=HS | trade | univs+ | B& [ BC BC | oppey [UndecidedN) Rather | BC 1) BC | BC | o, | surelC) T o,
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ Male 55+ <850 NDP | Liberals | Green otsure | notsay [ NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 34 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school vote
Valley say
I knew who | would
ST 52%) 49%| 51% 56% 53%| 48%|  54%| 44%| 52%| 5a%| asw|  47%) 49% 40%) 56% se%|  se%| S| 47| 52| 54| 48| 55% 51| 42| 40%) 62%|  are| aa%| s 37%| 36%
Decided early in the . ) ) ) ) ) N 3 ) n
e 27% 30% 23% 25% omoo| 2| 22| 35| 2u| 27| sow| 28%) 329% 329 15% 23|  26%|  28%|  28%| 27| 250  28%| 27% 30%| 25%| 4% 24%) 21|  3a%| 15%| 20%| 37|
Decided later in the
ST 15% 16% 18% 14% 13%|  14%|  16%| 14%| 176|140 9| 179 15% 19% 17% 16| 1a%| 14| 18%| 15| 4% 17| 13% 15%|  22%|  26% 12% 16| 140%| 37| 23%|  17%)
\',“::E‘;““' the moment | 6% 6%) 8% 5%| % 5% 8%| 6% 10%| 4%  4%| 8% 3%| 9% 11% 59| 5%] 6%] 7% 6%] 7% 6% 6% 4%|  11%|  19% 2%| 8%| 8% 20% 9%




Q5b. And thinking of the party you supported, would you say you:
Sample Size
(Base: Named a party at
Q4) 496 238 151 140 115| 236 260| 100 151) 245| 50| 65 121 49 86 125 127 160 154 104 146] 155|257 157)  66) 16 - | 201 176| 83 6 6| 2
Region Gender Age Rollu Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not "
Lower College/ N No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Istand/North Male 18|Male 35, Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=HS | trade | univs+ | BS [ BC BC | otper [UndecidedN| Rather | BC 1) BC | BC | o, | surelC | o,
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ Male 55+ <850K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure | notsay [ NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school - vote
Valley Y
:‘I::'t"l" "s'::rfgz‘fg:‘"y and | 5o 52%) 48%) 56% aom| aa%|  s8%| 56%| 46%| 53%| 57w 38% 43% 5% 53% 63%| 60| 53|  44%| 536  51%|  50%| 60% 3a%|  e3%|  49%) 65% 3s06|  Sa%| e20| asv|  4s%)
a‘z:‘:e the other options 48% 48% 52%) 44% 510%| 56%|  42%| ado| 5a%| a7o6| 43%|  62%) 57% 45% 47% 37%) 40% 47% 56%|  47% ag%|  50%|  40% 66%| 379%|  51%) 35%) 65%| 46%| 38%| 52%| 55%
Q6. How likely is it that you will ultimately vote in this BC election?
Sample Size
(Base: Have not voted
yet) 660 152 145 82 15| 327 333| 172| 232) 2s6| 87| 121 119 85 111 137 163 192 213|254 214| 193] 242 230 110] 33 46 | 100 222| 82| 18] 60| 89
Region Gender Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Income Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | istandiNorth | o | g | sse |Male18[Maless| | o |Female 18| Female 35| Female | ¢ o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univr :;P Libifals Gﬁ;ﬂ Other U"zfz‘j;dw E‘::' b?[;:P Libi‘r:als G?:en Other 5';::‘: not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 34 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 oy | vote
Valley Y
T'm certain Il vote 71%| 57%) 75% 0% TT%[ 74%|  66%|  57%| 1% 79%| 5o%| 7a%) B5% 56%) 8% 7o 61%|  73%|  7e%|  72%|  71%|  69%| 68% 80%|__77%| _66% 2% 8% 79%| 85| 7o%| _4o%| 4%
I'll most likely vote 13%] 20%} 11%] 9% 9% 11%] 14%) 20%] 14%) 7%) 20%) 16%] 1% 20%] 13%) 12%) 12% 10%] 14% 10%] 11% 18%] 13% 12%] 11%] 20%] 14%] 12%] 13%] 4%)] 24%| 19%)] 15%|
I'm not sure if Ill vote 8%| 12% 6%| 6% 5% 7% %] 12%|  Sw|  7%| 1o%| 4% 5% 12% 6% 8% 12% 7% % 8%| 8% 7% 8% S| a%| 4% 30% 59 6% 20|  aw| 21%| 12%|
| probably won'’t vote 5%] 4%] 6%] 3%, 6%) 4%] 5% 5%) 6% 4% 6%, 2%] 5% 3%] 11%) 3%) 8% 5%) 2% 5%) 7%, 2%) 5% 2% 6%)] 10%] 2% 3%] 1% 7%)] 3% 2%)] 19%|
'E:”;'C"“’c‘fn‘ ERMEEES 4%) 6%) 3%| 29%| 4| 4% am| 76| 3w swm|  aw| 5% 4%| 9%) 2%| 29| 7%) 59%] 2%| 59%] 4%| % 6% 19| 2% 21% 29%) 1% 2% 3% 19%
Q7. Which of the following is MOST important to you in deciding how you will vote?
Region Gender Age Rollu| Gender_Age HH Income Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | istandiortn o) | s | sse |Male18[Maless| | o |Female 18| Female 35| Female | ¢ o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS [ trade | Univ+ h?;P leifals ;;n Other U"ﬂfcs"idw f;'::’ ;;P Lmz(’: . ;ein Other 5';::;((: not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 4 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 vote
say
Valley
The parties’ policies 68%| 68%) 2% 5% 67%|  70%| _ 66%|  76%| 72%| 60%| 61%| _66%) 66% 1% 76% S6%|  6a%|  67%|  71%|  67%|  6r%|  72%| 70% 70%|__65%| _80%) 55% 1% 66%|  63%|  56%| 73%| _74%)
The party leaders 15%] 16%] 8%] 19%) 19%) 12%] 18%) 10%] 12%) 21%] 8% 12%] 15%) 12%] 12%) 27%] 18% 17%) 13% 16%) 17% 11%] 19% 16%] 9%)] 6% 5% 17%] 19%] 12%] 5% 7%)] 11%]
tho'zf':;i::"::::;da‘ss 179%| 16%| 20% 16% 14%|  18%| 15%| 149%| 16%| 18%| 110 21%) 19% 17%) 12% 18%) 18% 16%) 16%|  17%) 16%|  17%| 11% 14%|  26%|  14%) 40% 12%) 15%| 25%| 30%| 20%| 15%
Q8. As of right now, how certain are you about which party you will vote for in this BC election?
Region Gender Age Rollu Gender_Age FH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ ) No, did
Total Metro Mainland/ [ istandNorth | Lo b o | assa | sse [Male18[Maless| | |Female 18|Female 35| Female | o o | SSOK- | $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univ+ r\?;p lez‘:als G?ein Other U"gf;‘j;dw ::‘2:' :I;:p ubBef o G?ein Other 5”5:_‘9,? not
Vancouver Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 4 vote
say
Valley
Absolutely certain of who
1 will vote for — no way | 37%| 28%| 39%| 44%) 40%) 35%| 38%) 29%| 34%) 44%| 27%) 37%] 39%) 30%]| 31%) 49%| 39%) 38%] 38%) 38%] 34%) 38%] 39%) A7%| 23%) 41%) 3%] 42%) 49%, 25%) 36%] 12%] 21%|
could change my mind
IF::':‘::::';";;"’::‘:“ 43% 44% 42% 21% a3%| 4s%|  4ow| a2%| 42| 43%| ad%|  41%) 50% 41% 44% 38%|  38%| 41|  4s%|  asw|  40%|  42%| 48% 43%|  47%|  36% 8%| 44% 30%| 53%| 42%| 43%| 30%
Less certain | could
change my mind before 13%) 16%) 129 11% 1%| 13%| 13| 10%| 15%| 7| 17|  19%) 5% 21% 10% 10%|  12%| 110 15% 8|  18%|  14%| 9% 8| 22%| 0% 38% 10% 10%| 20%| 18%| 26%| 11%]
voting day
Not certain at all - have
no idea who I'm going to 8%| 11% 8%| 4%| 6% 7% o 10%| ow| s%| 12%| 3% 6% o%| 15% % 11% 9% 2% 8%| 8% | 4% 2% 8w| 13%) 51% 4%| 2| 3w 3w 10%| 28%|
vote for
Q9. Based on how you feel right now, which party’s candidate in your own riding will you be most likely to support in this upcoming BC election???
Region Gender Age Rolly Gender_Age FH Income VoteNVote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | istandiortn oo | g5 | sse |Male18[Maless| | o (Female 18| Female35| Female | ¢ o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univ+ r?[izp Libifals ;ecen Other U"‘;fcs'l‘:;dw ::"S‘:' :;P Li;f s ;ecen Other 5';:((: not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 vote
say
Valley
:ocvgz:’ fed by John 35%| 40%) 33%) 43%) 26%| 34%| 36| 47| 20%| 33%| 41| 30%) 32% 529% 28% 33|  41%| 36|  33%| 35 30|  31% 96% 68% 13%| 26%| 18%| 28%|  39%|
BC Liberals led by
e 34%| 33%| 38%) 19% a3%| 35%|  33%| 21%| 38%| 40%| 25%| 37% 40% 17% 39% ao%|  28%| 30|  43%| 32|  34%|  38%) 98% 8% 73|  10%| 26%| 33%| 10%|
:gﬂ?ﬁ':’:::::u'm by 15% 12% 14% 26% 13%| 16%|  15%| 17%| 1796 13%| 17|  18%) 13% 18% 16% 12%| 6% 17| 15%| 1 13%|  19% 92%| 179% 36| se%| 10%|  7%| 11%|
‘Another party 5% 1% 6% 5% 8% 7% 3% aw|  sw|  sw|  sw| 6% 8% 3% % 2% 3% 7% % 7% % 3% 97% 2% 6% 3%| _40%) 6%
Undecided/Not sure 10%) 15% 9% 7% 1o ow|  1ow| 1106 119 1o 1o%]  8%| 79 0% 13%) 13 1o 10w 5% 11| 10w 10w 4% 20 8% 3% 100%] 6% 6% 3% 6%| _31%| _26%)




Q10. We've noticed you did not select a party. Is there a party you are currently leaning towards?

Sample Size
(Base: Undecided at Q9) 69 24 15 6 13 28 41 19 25 25 10 10 8 9 15 17 19 18 11 29 21 19 9 4 9 1 46 - 11 14 2 1 19 23
Region Gender Age Roly Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not "
Lower College/ N No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18|Male 35, Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=vs | trade | unmiv+ | BS | ~ BC B8 || gpy |[UHECEEEN| Retfier | BB || ES BC | other | SU¢C| ot
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure | notsay [ NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school - vote
Valley Y
fmcrg;" ledibv/chy 13% 8%| 8%| 60% 0| 9w ame| 13| sw| 229 11% 16% 28%) 2506  10%| 1% 220 14| 8% 79| 100% 24% 32% 11%
ESREELILR 6%) 79%) 11% 14% 0% 6% 25% 18% 7% 4%| 8%| 8% 100%| 23%) 4%)
Andrew Wilkinson
EeEtR ity 13% 6% 13% 10% 29%|  10%) 15%| 9% 18%| 11%|  16%| 13% 31% 10% 6% 16% 24% 6%) 15%|  22% 100%| 17% 100%| 6%  17%
Sonia Furstenau
Another party % 3%| %) 5% 10% 3% 100%) %)
Undecided/Not sure 67%) 76%) 68%) 30% 64%| _ o4%| 8% 73| 67%|  61%| _ 74%| 4% 52% 72% 69% 5% 77%| _ 61%| _ 54%| _ 69%| _ 50%| _ 71% 100%) 59% 25%) 100%__o0%| _68%

Q4/QIQ10. Voted+ Vote/Vote Intention

Sample Size 201 17 309] 732] 243]___ 586 G15] _ 276] _ 396] 28] _ 139] 192 754 7] 204] 274 258 2] 877 465] 78] 350] _ 515] 206]__185] __ 49] 6] 401 ___ao7]__ies] 25| 87 i3
Region Gender Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vole
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | istandiNorth o) o | g | sse |Male18[Maless| | |Female 18|Female 35| Female | ¢ o | SSOK- [ $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univr ﬁgp Libifals Gﬁ;ﬂ Other U"zfz‘j;dw E‘::' b?[;:P lei‘r:als Gicen Other 5';’:,:(: not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 34 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 vote
say
Valley
zgrg:: ed by John 43%| 51%) 41%) 48%) 20%| 40%|  4c%| 52%| 40%| 40| 49| 36%) 37% 56% 44% a3%|  aew|  asw|  aow| 42| asw|  42%| 100% 7% 18%| 31| 20%| 30%|  44%|
BC Liberals led by
e Wilkinso 34%| 30%) 37%) 22% a6%| 38%|  30%| 23%| 35%| 30%| 24%| 40% 43% 21% 30% aso6|  28%| 28| 42|  34%| 35|  33% 100%| 8% 73%|  12%| 26%| 38%| 19%|
;Cn?a':':;::"ayu'ea by 15%| 13%| 14%| 25%) 14%|  15%| 16%| 169%| 16%| 15%| 179%|  14%) 14% 15%) 17% 15%) 18% 17%) 13%|  14%) 13%|  19%) 100%| 13%) 3%| sa%| 9| 120 14%|
Another party %) 1% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% a%|  sw| aw]  aw]  o% 5% 3% % 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% % 2% 100%) 1% 2% 2% 41| 1%] 1o%)
Undecided/Not sure? %) 6%) 3%) 19 o e 50| 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% %] 5% 3% 2% %] 3% %] 100%) 2% 2% 2% __10%| 1%

Q4/QIQI0. [Decided voters] Voted+ Vote/Vote Intention

Sample Size
(Base: Leaning/Decided
voters + already voted)

1155 399 298 230 234 568 587 262 380 513 132 186 250 131 194 263 283 351 371 445 365 345 515 406 185 49 - - 394 401 168 23 70 98
Region Gender Age Rolly Gender_Age HH Income Voleote Intention Past BC Vote
Lower College/ Not 1o, did
Total Metro Mainland/ [ tstandNorth | Lo b o | assa | sse [Male18[Maless| | |Female 18|Female 35| Female | o o | SSOK- | $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univ+ ,\?Efp lez‘:als G?ein Other U"‘;fcsf;d/” ::‘::' :I;:p leBe(r: o G?ein Other 5';':,? not
Vancouver Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 4 - vote
Valley Y
BC NDP led by John
e 45% 54% 43% 49% 30%| 41| 48| 55| 4206 41| s2%| a7 38% 59%) 46% aso6|  aow| 47| 4wl 44| 47| 43| 100%) 780  1ow| 316|216 3e%| 51%
BC Liberals led by
35%) 31%) 38%) 22%| 48% 39%) 32%] 24%) 37%) 40%) 26%) 41%) 44%) 22%] 32%) 36%] 30%) 29%] 42%) 35%] 36%) 34%] 100%] 8%] 74%| 12%] 27%| A47%) 22%|
Andrew Wilkinson
Z:ﬂiz’:s'::‘:gu'ed ty 16% 13% 14% 25% 150 16| 17%| 17%| 17| 15| 18%| 5% 14% 16% 18% 16%|  10%| 18| 13| 15|  14%|  20% 100%| 13% 36| sa%| 0wl 15%| 16%|
Another party 4% 2%] 5%)] 4% 8% 5%)] 3% 4% 5% A‘V_nl 5% E‘V_nl 5% S‘V_nl 3% 3“/_u| 3% 7“/_u| 3% En/_ul 4% 3“/_u| 100%] 1% 4% 2%)| 43%) 1% 11%]

Q11. You've selected “another party” as your choice. Which party is that?

Sample Size
(Base: "Another party" at
Q9/10) 33 2 10 4 12 23 10! 8 12! 13 5 8 10! 3 4 3 5 14 9 18 9 6 - - - 33 - - 4 13 3 7 - 7
Region Gender Age Rolly Gender_Age HH Income VoleNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not )
Lower College/ ) No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18[Male 35, Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=Hs | trade | univ+ | BS Bc ES || @ |[FkEEER | BEher || ES s BC | other [ Ure/C [ ot
Interior Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP Liberals Green ot sure not say NDP Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school vote
say
Valley
8%)] 22%) 5%)] 12%| 19%] 12%) 40%) 9%] 14% 43%) 8%] 67%]
BC Conservative 64%| 63%| 42%) 61% 85%|  590%|  74%| 54%| 73%| 60%| 81%| 77%) 60%| _ 100% 7% 0%|  100%|  54%| 51|  57%|  100%| 20% 4% 33%]  66%| 100%] 5% 719
Libertarian 14%] 37%| 13%] 12%) 12%) 16%] 9% 13%] 23%) 7%) 20%) 23%] 9% 22%) 27%] 23%] 10%] 14%| 39%] 29%]
Christian Heritage Party 5%]| 9%] 4% 5%] 5% 13%] 4% 20%) 11%) 16% 3%] 18%] 5% 8%] 7%
Other 10% 15% 27% 14% 19% 14%|__29% 18% 1100 1o __18%] 10% 25%
Q12. And thinking of the party you are currently supporting, would you say you
Sample Size
(Base: Selected a party at
Q9/10) 572 121 130 73 97 285 287 153 205 215 77 108 101 76 97 114 137 174 195 214 189 170 239 193 108 33 - - 177 203 79 13 28 72
Region Gender Age Rolly Gender_Age HH Incom: Education VoteNVote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | tstandiortn oo | a5 | sse |Male18[Maless| | o |Female 18|Female3s| Female | ¢ o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS [ trade | Univ+ '\?DCP LibBefals ;ecen Other U“‘;TCS'SS/N x‘:z’ NBSP Lmi? s ;ecen Other 5';?(0 not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 34 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school 7 vote
say
Valley
5‘:\":{'{[";:3:‘5:‘“" and | oy 47% 37% 29% 37o6|  30%|  4sw| 50%| 40%| 38| 40| 3a%) 36% 529% 46% a0%|  asw|  40%| 30|  44%| 38|  44%| 48% 24%|  s8%|  52%) 50% 30%| 58| 31| 17%|  50%|
E:::':e (OEHEr CEHES 58%) 53%) 63%) 51% 63%| 61%|  55%| 50%| 60%| G2%| 51%| 66%) 64% 48%) 54% 60%|  52%|  60%|  61%| 56|  62%| 5% 52% 76%| 42|  48%) 50% 70%| a2%| eo%| 83%| 50%|




Q13. Suppose for some reason you could NOT support that party. Which party would be your second choice?

Region Gender Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Incom Education Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ : No, did
Total [ Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18| Male 35 Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=Hs | trade | univ+ [ BS | B BC | otner [UndecidedN) Rather | B 1) BC | BC | o, | SUrelC o,
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35554 | 55+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure |notsay | NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast | 54 54 55+ <$100K school oy | vote
Valley 4
BC NDP led by John
o 19% 16% 18% 26% 20%| 19%|  20%| 18%| 26%| 13%| 21| 24%) 11% 15% 20% 1506  22%| 21| 20|  15%|  16%|  28% 20%| 58|  12% 16% 16%| s7e|  ow| 10%| 22%|
BC Liberals led by
e 11% 11% 12% 13% 8| 12%| 0% 1% s 9| 13%| 10%) 13% 18% 6% 7% so6|  14%|  10% 9|  15% 8%|  14% 14%|  36% 10% 10%| 13%| 20%| 17%|  ow|
:Dcn?a':’:;:'"'ayu'ed by 30%) 35%) 20%| 20% 26%| 21| 33| 37| 21%| 34| 20|  21%) 33% 45%) 21% 34|  sew|  30%|  25%| 20|  28%|  34%| 58% 17% 4%| 47%) 16%| 32%|  4%| 16%| 33%|
Other/independent 14% 6%| 16% 8% 24%|  16%|  11%| 15%| 119 16%| 23%| 12%) 15% 6% 10% T6%| 119 116 16|  15%|  17%) % 6% 2% 5| _17% 10% 22% 53%|  6%| 10%)
:::i::“ylm second 26% 32% 26% 24% 22%|  26%| 21%|  14%| 3a%| 28%| 13%| 33%) 28% 16%) 34% 28%) 23% 23%) 20%|  33% 2a%| 21| 22% 33%|  23%|  30%) 17%) 36%| 18%| 13%| 50%|  26%
Q20. Here are some possible outcomes of this BC election. All things considered, which of these election outcomes would you most prefer to see after all the votes are counted?
Sample Size 1201 417] 309 232| 243 586] 615 276] 396|528 139 192| 254 137 204 274 298 362| 377 465 378| 359 515 406]  185] 49| 46 - 401 407]  168] 87 113
Region Gender "Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Incom! Education VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ : No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18[Male 35, Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=Hs | trade | univ+ | BS MEC EE || ity |[CTeCHEEY| Refier || EE ) EE BC | other [ SUre/C [ ot
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35554 | 85+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure |notsay | NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast | 54 54 55+ <$100K school o | vore
Valley 4
NDP majority 35%) 36%) 37%) 22%) 21%| a1 oe%|  s8%|  32%|  35%|  36%| 28%) 31% 21%) 36% 30%|  4o%|  33%|  so%|  s6%| 4%  33%| 69% P T 5% 6% 10%| 2| 18%| 1o%| 36w
NDP minority 23%)| 25%| 18% 21% 20%| 25%|  21%| 20%| 22%| 2196 34%| 25%) 20% 24% 18% 219  2ow|  20%|  23%| 17| 23|  31%| 23% 10%| 51 22%) 9% 25% 16%|  43%| 14%| 12%| 10w
Liberal majority 22%) 16% 24%) 7% 35%|  25%| 0% 16%| 24%| 25%| 19%| 26%) 27% 13% 22% 20%|  1o%|  10%|  30%| 23%|  25%| 19%| 1% 60%|  3%| 31% 5% 3% 54%| %] 210%] 10%| 15%)
Liberal minority 8%| 7%) 11% 4%| 6% % 6% 5%|  ow|  8%| 4% 11%| 11% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8%| 8% 6% 1% 15%|  10%] 119 4%| 3% 3% 8|  aw|  a%| %)
Don't know/Can't sa 12% 14% 10% 10% 69| 10%| 1% 12%|  14%|  11%| 7% _ 10%] 11% 17% 18% 2% 15%] 119 796 te%] _ 10%| _ 11%] 7% 1% 179%] __30%) 54% 3% 76| 15%| 43w 5o%| _ 22%)
Q22. Thinking about past elections, which of the following best describes your own personal voting habits?
Region Gender Age Rollu Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ ) No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18[Male 35, Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=HS | trade | univ+ | BC £ BC | Gtper |UndecidediN| Rather | BC | BC BC | other | SU¢C| hot
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35554 | s5+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure |notsay | NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school vote
say
Valley
Tvote in every election
(federal, provincial, and 8% 75% 76% 82% o%| 7o%w| 77| esw| 75| 87| e8| 7% 86% 61% 74% 87%|  75%| 75| s3w|  7aw| 81|  7ow| 75% 8a%| 85%|  67%) 35% 81% 8s%| se%| 76%| 63%| 39%|
municipal)
Ivote in most elections
(three of the last four 15% 15% 16% 14% 13%| 1e6%| 13| 21%| 179 10%| 22| 18%) 12% 20% 16% 8|  1a%|  18%|  15%|  16%|  12%|  16%| 17% 1% 12%|  24%) 17% 16% 12%| 11%| 20%| 20%| 20%]
elections)
Ivote in some elections
(two of the last four 49%) 6%) 3%| 3% a%| 3% soo|  o%| 4w 2% 7| 4% 1% 11% 5% 3% 6% 5% 1% 5% 5% | 5% | 3w 5% 16% 2% 6| 2| aw| 12%| 15%|
elections)
Lerelctelonenttie 2% 2% 2%) 19%| 3% 1% 3| 3w 3| 1% 2% 1% % 4%) 5%| 19| 3%| 19%] 1% 39%| 2%| | 2% | 4% 16% 19% 19% 5% 11%
last four elections)
I never vote 1% 2%| 3%) %) %1% 200 3% 1| 10 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 298] 3% 298] 1% 28] 1% 1 1 o % 16% 1%
Q23. Did you vote in the last BC election held in May of 20172
Region Gender Age Rollu Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ No, did
Total Metro Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18[Male 35 Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100k+ | <=vs | trade | umiv+ | BS e BC || @iy |[UeCaakel] | Rt |- 36 Be BC | other | SUr®/C| not
interior | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure | notsay | NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 4 | 54 54 55+ <$100K school oy | vore
Valley Y
Yes, I definitely voted 55%) 52%) 55%) 50% B5%| G7%|  Ba%| 68%| 86%| 93%| 71%| 87%) 7% 4% 5% 90%| _ 80%| _ B6%| _ o0%|  84%| 85w  87%| 6% o1%|__88%| _ 73% 5% 96% o7%| 97| 0a%| _65%)
Quite sure | voted 3%| 5%) %) 3% o] 2% S| 7% a%|  2%]  a%] 3% 10% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% %] 3% 3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 3% %] a%] 16%)
Not sure if | did or not 2%| %) 1% 1% 2% 2% 26| 4% 2w 1% 3% 3% %) 5% 2% 19 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% ] 2% o6 1% 2% 19 19 106 1% 2%| 10%]
2‘]‘;?‘\;’"""‘ votein that 9%| 9%| 10%) 6%| 12%|  9%| 10%| 2106  ow| 4| 22| 7% 3%| 20%) 10% 5%] 13% 10%) 7%|  10% 10% 8%  10% 506  ow|  22%| 34%) 100%
i
Q24. And which party’s candidate did you vote for in that last BC election held in May of 20172
Region Gender Age Rollu Gender_Age HH Income VoteNote Intention Past BC Vote
Not )
Lower College/ ) No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | Island/North Male 18| Male 35 Female 18| Female 35| Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=Hs | trade | univ+ | BS Bc EC Wotner| Rodscidsant|fati o (NECH BEEC BC | other [ SUreC | ot
Interior | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | s5+ Male 55+ <$50K NDP | Liberals | Green otsure |notsay [ NDP [ Liberals | Green an't
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 3 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school vote
say
valley
BC New Democratic
Party/NDP led by John 33%| 30%) 31%) 37% 2a%| 31| 35wl 36%| 34%| 32| 35| 28%) 31% 36%) 39% 32%|  39%|  40%|  20%| 32|  3s%| 33| 60% | 28%| 129 14% 100%|
Horgan
zfr:'s':’yeg';s"y =dby 34%| 32%) 34%) 24% aa%| 30%|  29%| 10%| 36%| 40| 21%| 42% 46% 16% 30% as%|  23%| 31| as%| 34w 3sw| 32| 4% 3% 6| 36% 14% 100%|
is d?;;e\’l‘v:;’lg ed by 14% 9% 16% 24% 11%|  13%| 15%| 13%| 12%| 169%| 13%|  13%) 13% 14%) 10% 19%) 16% 13%) 14%|  14%) 19| 17%|  10% 50| 50%| 8% 100%)
‘Another party 2%| 1% 3%| 2% % 2% 26| 2% ow|  ow| 2w 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% ] 1% 26| 1| 21%) 2% 100%|
Not sure/Can’t say? 79%) 10%) 6%) 5% 5% 6% 8% %] 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 12% 8% 7% 6% %) 5% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 1% 37% 100%|
:I‘:'c‘t’ifn"m CCOIEES 9%| 9%| 10% 6% 12%| 0|  10w| 21%| e 4| 22% 7% 3% 20% 10% s 13%|  10% 76| 10%  10% 8%|  10% s  ow| 22% 34% 100%|




Q24. [Voters] And which party’s candidate did you vote for in that last BC election held in May of 20172

Sample Size
(Base: Voted in 2017) 1001 336| 253 19s| 20| 500 501 192| 331| 477 1oo| 164| 236| 92| 1s7| 242 244 313 329 335| 315| 301 439| 352| 153| 37| 14| 401| 407| 1Ga| 25| | -
Region Gender Age Rollup Gender_Age HH Incom Education Vote/Vote Intention Past BC Vote
Not
Lower College/ : No, did
Total | Metro | Mainland/ | tstandiorth o) | a5 | sse |Male18[maless| | o (Female 18|Female3s| Female | .o | SS5OK- [ $100k+ | <=HS | trade | Univ+ ;DCP LihBe(:als ;ecen Other U"Z?Z’SS’N rii'z:’ ;fp LibEe(r: s ;ecen Other S"B;ic not
Vancouver |  Fraser Coast 34 | 54 34 54 55+ <$100K school ¥ vote
say
Valley
BC New Democratic
Party/NDP led by John 40%| 48% 37% 42%) 20%| 3796|  43%| 51| 40%| 3596 aov| 339%) 34% 54% 47% 37| asw|  aeos|  33%| 30| 42| 40| 70% 9%| 32|  15%) 46% 100%)
Horgan
gﬁ[s?yeglaf:' ty led by 41% 30% 41% 28%) 54%| aso6|  36%| 2796 43%| aso6|  30%|  49%) 49% 24%) 37% qom|  28%|  36%|  sow| 41|  43%| 30| 17%| 8a%|  9%| 47w 46% 100%
ig d?g’:le\"'v::",g =ity 17%| 119%] 19%| 27%) 14%|  15%| 18%| 19%| 14%| 18%| 18%|  15%) 14% 20% 13% 21%) 19% 15%) 6%  17% 13%| 20| 12% 6%| 58%| 11%| 100%|
Another party 2%] 1% 3%| 3% 3% 3% 206 2| 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 29] 3% 2%] 4% 2%] 1% 4%) 2% 196 1% 206 1| 27 8% 100%)




